an additional allowance of 100% would imply roughly a 5% decline in total corporate

income tax revenues (exactly the effect in Table 42) whereas an allowance of 200%

would imply roughly a 13% decline in revenues (slightly lower than in Table 42).

It is important to note that these estimates do not take into account revenue gains from

the reversal of all patent boxes currently applied in the EU. Griffith et al (2014) simulate

the revenue impacts of introducing patent boxes in four countries. They find that tax

revenues from new patents are less than half of their pre-reform levels in the four

countries concerned. The impact from the removal of patent box regimes would be the

same for both options.

167  The effect will depend on the tax rates Member States choose after the introduction of a CCCTB.

154

Table 42: Reform scenarios and their possible impacts on total CIT revenues

 Main estimate Minimum Maximum

 CIT revenue change CIT revenue change CIT revenue change

as share of

total

in % of

GDP

as share of

total

in % of

GDP

as share of

total

in % of

GDP

Option 4a :

Full expensing
+5% +0.13% +2% +0.05% +9% +0.21%

Option 4b:

100% bonus

allowance
-5% -0.12% -2% -0.05% -8% -0.20%

Option 4b:

200% bonus

allowance
-15% -0.38% -6% -0.14% -25% -0.63%

Source: Joint Research Centre and DG Taxation and Customs Union, European Commission.

Note:  Estimates are obtained by working backwards from the elasticity of business R&D. Main estimates assume an

elasticity of business R&D with respect to the user cost of 0.8, a rate of return to R&D of 0.2 and a rate of

return to other types of investment of 0.08. The calculations are done in two steps. The actual tax base is

estimated starting from R&D investment, which is combined with information on the share of R&D over total

business investment (Eurostat), literature-derived estimates on the rates of return on R&D (Hall et al., 1999)